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Blame Macro and Accounting On Light Revenue, Thank
IFRS on Earnings

Outperform
Average Risk

Price: 16.80

Shares O/S (MM): 154.2
Dividend: 1.63
Float (MM): 77.5
Debt to Cap: 60%
Institutional Ownership: 49%

Price Target: 22.00
Implied All-In Return: 41%
Market Cap (MM): 2,591
Yield: 9.7%
Enterprise Val. ($MM): 3,200.0
Avg. Daily Volume (MM): 0.19
3-Yr. Est. EPS Growth: 8.00%

Investment Opinion

The move to IFRS resulted in a noisy 1Q09, with core mobile revenues down
more than expected due to macro and handset amortization yet earnings, margins
and dividend were better than we expected, aided by the accounting changes.
Partner's margins are now ahead of peers and its dividend yield is on par.
Consistent with our checks, management stated business tone is stabilizing and
this should be boosted by typical favourable summer seasonality in coming
quarters. We maintain Outperform given (1) solid positioning and recurring
revenue base, (2) attractive dividend yield of 9.5% and (3) undemanding
valuation of 5.6x FTM EV/EBITDA, below peers' 5.8x.

Light top line; Good profitability

Partner reported IFRS revenues of NIS1.41B, down 10.7%Y/Y, well below our
expected 6% GAAP-based decline. Service revenues were -2.9%Y/Y, below our
-1% estimate, which we'd mostly attribute to macro headwinds driving roaming
revenue (~9% mix) down >20% Y/Y. Moreover, revenue was impacted by
interconnect cuts and move to pay-per-second billing, somewhat offset by rate
hikes. Equipment sales were more than halved Y/Y as IFRS move required
capitalization of handset subsidies, and to lesser extent slower upgrades.

We were encouraged by flat Y/Y MoU, which is indicative of healthy underlying
trends. As previewed, macro slowed net adds to just 5k Q/Q, yet we'd focus on
profitability rather than growth given high domestic mobile penetration rates. We
were encouraged by healthy earnings and profitability despite macro headwinds
as we believe Partner broadly maintained Y/Y operating profitability in its core
mobile business. EBITDA was up 2.6%Y/Y to NIS552m (39.1% margin), though
netting IFRS impact, ISP costs and one-timers EBITDA was down 4.2%Y/Y.
Improved IFRS profitability drove EPS to NIS1.92, and Partner declared NIS1.54
dividend and reiterated 80% payout policy.

Introducing preliminary IFRS estimates

We're introducing our preliminary estimates, though the limited set of historic
numbers may tilt our aims, and we may fine-tune model following Partner's
investor event this Sunday. We now model FY09 revenues of NIS5.9B (-6%Y/Y)
and expect boosted profitability with NIS2.31B EBITDA and NIS8.16 EPS. For
2Q09 we project NIS1.47/571m/2.01 in EPS. Our prior estimates were based on
GAAP accounting.

Our preliminary FY10 IFRS estimates are now NIS 6.18B/2.31B/8.76. ISP
business also has long-term potential in our view, though timing remains elusive.
Priced as of prior trading day's market close, EST (unless otherwise noted).
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FY Dec 2008A 2009E 2010E

Adj EPS - FD 7.06 8.16 8.76

Prev. 6.73 6.84 7.76

P/AEPS 2.4x 2.1x 1.9x

Revenue (MM) 6,302.2 5,953.0 6,182.4

Prev. 6,329.5 6,223.9 6,571.5

Adj EPS - FD Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2008 1.87A NA NA NA

Prev. 1.54A 1.57A 1.91A 1.72A

2009 1.92A 2.01E 2.20E 2.03E

Prev. 1.58E 1.66E 1.82E 1.78E

Revenue (MM)

2008 1,581.4A NA NA NA

Prev. 1,588.0A 1,544.1A 1,636.0A 1,561.6A

2009 1,412.4A 1,469.2E 1,562.7E 1,508.7E

Prev. 1,496.3E 1,545.6E 1,605.5E 1,576.5E
PTNR moved to report under IFRS accounting in January
2009.So far the company has only provided 1Q08, FY08 and
1Q09 IFRS data.

All market data in USD; all financial data in NIS.

For Required Conflicts Disclosures, please see Page 6.
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Details

Looking Under the IFRS hood: 1Q09 in review

Light top line; mainly on changes in equipment accounting

Partner reported IFRS revenues of NIS 1.41B, down 10.7% Y/Y, well below our expected 6% decline, which was based on GAAP
figures. The decline was spread across service and equipment revenue.
• Service revenues were down 2.9% Y/Y to NIS 1.30B, below our -1% estimate, on negative impacts from macro, implementation of

pay-per-second billing in early 2009 and Y/Y negative trends from lower interconnect tariffs, fewer working days in the quarter due
to holiday seasonality and typical competition and RPM erosion. The regulatory headwinds were well known and mostly offset by
better data revenue mix and larger subscriber base as well as tariff raises. We estimate that the >20-25% decline in roaming traffic,
which accounts for ~9% of Partner's mix, accounted for ~2% of the decline in revenue.

• The drop in Equipment sales was fiercer, dropping more than half Y/Y to NIS 115m (-53.3% Y/Y), reflecting NIS 45m of
IFRS-driven capitalization of handset subsidies as well as persisting slower upgrade trends.

Good profitability

Service gross margins were 42.2%, down from 1Q08's 45.9% on lower top line as well as on a one-time NIS 26m provision set aside
for a demand made by Israel's MoC and increased costs due to ISP/VoB operations. Netting the one-time provision gross margins
would have been 44.2%. Equipment gross margins were a positive 15.8%, versus 1Q08's negative -14%, with the difference related to
IFRS capitalization of subsidies and lower number of transactions.

SG&A expenses were NIS 156m, broadly in line with our expected NIS161m, and Y/Y difference accounted for about NIS 9m in
IFRS capitalization of sales distributor commissions offset by ISP costs. Other income reflected a one-time NIS 9m refund by the
Israeli MoC.

IFRS EBITDA was up 2.6% Y/Y to NIS 552m (39.1% margin). Nonetheless, when netting handset capitalization, other one-timers
and ISP costs, EBITDA would have been NIS516 or down 4.2% Y/Y. Recall we were expecting GAAP EBITDA of NIS 504m. As
mentioned in our preview, improved profitability under IFRS drove EPS of NIS1.92 and the company declared a NIS1.54 dividend,
consistent with 80% payout policy. The dividend will be payable to shareholders and ADS holders of record on June 24, 2009. The
dividend is expected to be paid on July 08, 2009.

The Guide for the Perplexed: Core mobile business maintains margins despite macro turmoil

We believe Partner broadly maintained Y/Y profitability in its core mobile business. We support this view as we try to gauge our way
through the orange accounting mist as follows:
• Taking 1Q09 operating income and:

• Netting capitalization of NIS 45m on handset subsidy and NIS 9m of distributor commissions.

• Netting NIS 9m in one time MoC benefit, and adding back NIS 26m in MoC one-time provision.

• Netting NIS 20m of ISP/VoB costs

This yields proforma 1Q09 operating margin of 26.7% (a mere 10bps Y/Y decline), which we believe adequately reflects Partner's
core mobile business.

Solid cash generation

Partner generated a healthy NIS 426m from operations and FCF was NIS 227m. Net debt was broadly unchanged sequentially at ~NIS
2B. CapEx was rather high at NIS ~200m and management guided for FY09 CapEx under NIS 600m, which was broadly in line with
our NIS 528m estimate.

Operational Metrics

As previewed, macro is hindering subscriber net additions, and the company ended 1Q09 with 2.903m subs, up by a mere 5k Q/Q.
During the conference call management noted it saw improving net adds trends in March-April (compared with January-February)
coming from its recently opened new distribution points. Either way, we believe investors should be focusing on profitability and
revenues rather than on net adds given the Israeli market's high penetration rates.ARPU was NIS 145, down 6% Y/Y from 1Q08's NIS
154. Churn was 4.8%, down from 1Q08's 5.1% and up from last quarter's 4.3%.

More importantly, MoU were NIS 358, in line with 359 in 1Q09, and MoU were actually up 4% when netting the impact of one-time
promotional sales and impact of shorter work-weeks. Total minutes of use increased 9% Y/Y due to subscriber base growth.

Data continues to be a growth driver, with data revenues reaching NIS131m or 10.1% of service revenues. We note that data revenues
were restated due to IFRS, resulting in lower absolute number and relate percentage of revenues. For comparison, under US GAAP
2008 data revenues were 14% of service revenues. The company continued to add 3G subs through conversion of existing customer

Partner CommunicationsMay 22, 2009



3

base as well as some net addition contribution and 3G sub count reached 1.02m, or 35% of subscriber base, up 70k Q/Q.

We note that Pelephone numbers reported May 20 (subsidiary of Bezeq, TASE: BEZQ), and this may provide some room for
comparison. Pelephone reported healthy 1Q09 with revenue up 8% Y/Y, with much of it coming from content growth. This may
indicate that core mobile market remains healthy and tailwind was likely provided by more lucrative HSPA content packs. On the
negative side MoU decreased 9% Y/Y which the company attributed to change in billing to pay-per-second. We also attended Bezeq's
investor event this week in Tel Aviv, where management noted bad debt provisioning policy has been maintained, which we view as a
positive. Another positive datapoint referred to Bezeq's findings according to which usage patterns of laid off Israeli hi-tech employees
have remained fairly stable (note Partner has solid presence in the Israeli hi-tech corporate market).

Overall, Partner's management believes business tone has improved since the beginning of 2009 and cited net addition trends
improved in the last couple of months. In addition, it seems that deterioration in traffic trends has diminished. This was supported by
recent commentary from other industry players such as 012 Smile, where we believe ILD traffic has somewhat picked up in recent
couple of month following the downtrend in Jan-Feb 2009, which we believe gives a certain proxy for roaming traffic.

Introducing preliminary and directional IFRS estimates

While lack of historical restated quarterly data makes it difficult to model trends ahead, we are introducing preliminary estimates for
the rest of the year and beyond. We highlight our current model tries to draft a general outline of what lies ahead for Partner given
move to IFRS on the one hand and the macro impact on top line on the other hand. We will be attending Partner's Investor Event this
Sunday, where management intends to further elaborate and dive deeper into IFRS accounting impact. If necessary we will be fine
tuning and revising our directional estimates following the event.

For 2Q09 we now project service revenue uptick by 4% to NIS 1.35 billion on better seasonality and expect more of the same from
equipment revenues. Our total 2Q09 revenue estimate is now NIS 1.47 billion, up 4% sequentially. With positive equipment margins
and boosted IFRS profitability, we now model NIS 571m in EBITDA and NIS 2.01 in EPS. This compares to our previous GAAP
based NIS 1.55 billion / 535m / 1.66.

Looking into 2009 we're accounting for slightly lower service revenues due to macro impact and a lower growth base in 1Q09 and are
also accounting for lower recognized handset sales. We now project 2% decline Y/Y in service revenues (was: 0%) and expect overall
top line to decline 6% Y/Y to NIS 5.95 billion. We're accounting for ISP costs, capitalized handset subsidies and netting one timers
and now estimate FY09 EBITDA of NIS 2.31 billion, or 38.9% margin and up 3% Y/Y. Our EPS estimate is now NIS 8.16, driving a
9.5% expected dividend yield. Our previous, GAAP based, FY09 estimates were NIS 6.22 billion / 2.14 billion / 6.84.

Our preliminary FY10 estimates are now NIS 6.18 billion / 2.44 billion (39.4% margin) /8.76. Our prior, GAAP based estimates were
NIS 6.57B / 2.35B / 7.76.

Maintain Outperform

While there are a lot of moving parts related to the move to IFRS, which are compounded by macro uncertainty, we remain
comfortable with the overall outlook for Partner as a value company. We maintain Outperform given recurring business model,
boosted profits, attractive dividend yield of ~9.5% our 2009 estimate and 10.2% for 2010E, undemanding valuation at 5.7x
EV/EBITDA for 2009E and 5.4x for 2010E (broadly in line with peers) and healthy balance sheet.

Valuation

PTNR trades at 5.7x and 5.4x EV/EBITDA our FY09 and FY10 estimates, broadly in line with peers. We believe that EV/EBITDA
multiples fail to capture the inherently lower CapEx spending in Israel. PTNR is currently trading at 9x and 8x our FY09E and FY10E
EPS, broadly in line with peers. The company also trades below our DCF derived valuation.
Our $22 target price is based on a 5-year DCF model that employs a 10% WACC, a beta of 1.0, and 10x terminal-year FCF multiple.
We project 1.5% perpetual growth rate, slightly below the expected population growth. We reiterate our Outperform rating given our
assessment of Partner's defensive appeal with predictable earnings stream and 80% dividend payout, which provides ~9.5% expected
dividend yield. We expect the discount to our target to close with continued execution backed by good market positioning, and what
we believe is an ability to tackle regulation and competition.

Partner CommunicationsMay 22, 2009
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Price Target Impediment

Partner is a rather defensive player in Telecom, hence we have an Average Risk qualifier. Nonetheless, risks to our price target may
come from a heavily regulated telecom market, crowded competitive landscape, management execution, technological changes,
operating in a fairly mature market, and the macro economic picture.
Heavily regulated telecom market – Future price erosions may be caused by further decreases in interconnect and roaming fees, the
move to a 1-second charging unit as of January 2009, and a future possible reduction in SMS fees.
• Competition – Partner's market share may be impacted by Pelephone's UMTS network launch, or by MVNO services. Moreover,

Partner's competitive positioning may be negatively affected as its peers Pelephone and Cellcom start bundling services with their
related companies.

• Mature Market and Dependence on Data Revenue Growth – Partner currently successfully offsets eroding Voice ARPU
operating in a highly penetrated market. Nonetheless, revenue growth may be impeded if data ARPU remains flattish.

• CPI – Partner's current bonds are linked to the Israeli CPI and the recent rise in inflation may increase financial expenses. Moreover,
a higher CPI may harm purchasing power, affecting revenue streams.

• ForEx fluctuations – Almost all of Partner's revenues are denominated in New Israeli Shekels and 25% of the expenses are in
non-NIS currency, mainly handset procurement costs. A depreciation of the New Israeli Shekel vs. the US dollar may increase
procurement costs as well as Capital Expenditures.

• Legal – Partner is constantly fending off different litigations and class action suits, and is involved in various legal proceedings.
While we currently do not view any of these lawsuits as immediate risks, penalties might be ruled against the company, impeding
financial execution.

• Health - The Ministry of Health issued cellular usage guidelines that may impact subscriber patterns in the future.

Company Description

Partner Communications is a leading Israeli mobile communications operator providing GSM / GPRS / UMTS / HSDPA services and
wire-free applications under the Orange brand. As of 4Q08, the Company has 2.9 million subscribers, commanding ~31% of Israel's
mobile market.

Partner CommunicationsMay 22, 2009



5

Partner Communications      (NASDAQ: PTNR)
Income Statement

(000 of NIS -- New Israeli Shekel except per share, FY Dec)

Daniel Meron,   +1-212-428 6259  /  daniel.meron@rbccm.com

2008A 1Q09A 2Q09E 3Q09E 4Q09E 2009E 2010E

Mar Jun Sep Dec  
Reporting Method IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

Service revenue 5,573,244 1,297,800 1,351,000 1,436,000 1,378,000 5,462,800 5,647,000

Q/Q  4% 6% -4%

Y/Y 5% -3% -2% -2% -2% -2% 3%

mix % 88.4% 91.9% 92.0% 91.9% 91.3% 91.8% 91.3%

Equipment revenue 756,306 114,580 118,200 126,700 130,700 490,180 535,400

Q/Q -31% 3% 7% 3%

Y/Y -4% -53% -30% -29% -21% -35% 9%

mix % 12.0% 8.1% 8.0% 8.1% 8.7% 8.2% 8.7%

Revenue 6,302,195       1,412,380     1,469,200     1,562,700 1,508,700 5,952,980      6,182,400     

Q/Q -10% 4% 6% -3%

Y/Y  -11% -5% -4% -4% -6% 4%

Cost of Services 3,235,797 749,600 763,000 808,000 781,000 3,101,600 3,140,000

Q/Q -16% 2% 6% -3%

Y/Y 4% 4% -6% -1% -12%  1%

Cost of Equipment 843,327 96,502 101,100 109,000 112,400 419,002 460,400

Q/Q -46% 5% 8% 3%

Y/Y -16% -66% -48% -43% -38% -50% 10%

Cost of revenues 3,868,089 846,102 864,100 917,000 893,400 3,520,602 3,600,400

Gross Profit - Services 2,337,447 548,200 588,000 628,000 597,000 2,361,200 2,507,000

Margin 41.9% 42.2% 43.5% 43.7% 43.3% 43.2% 44.4%

Gross Profit - Equipment -87,021 18,078 17,100 17,700 18,300 71,178 75,000

Margin -11.5% 15.8% 14.5% 14.0% 14.0% 14.5% 14.0%

Gross profit 2,434,106 566,278 605,100 645,700 615,300 2,432,378 2,582,000

Gross profit margin 38.6% 40.1% 41.2% 41.3% 40.8% 40.9% 41.8%

    

Selling and market expenses 387,833 83,353 86,700 89,100 88,300 347,453 354,900

% of Revenue 6.2% 5.9% 5.9% 5.7% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7%

Y/Y  -19% -14% -8% 1% -10% 2%

   

General and administrative expenses 283,869 72,948 77,000 77,400 76,900 304,248 309,100

% of Revenue 4.5% 5.2% 5.2% 5.0% 5.1% 5.1% 5.0%% of Revenue 4.5% 5.2% 5.2% 5.0% 5.1% 5.1% 5.0%

Y/Y  21% 19% 25% -20% 7% 2%

   

Other Income 64,028 23,959 10,000 10,000 10,000 53,959 40,000

  

Total operating expenses 607,674 132,342 153,700 156,500 155,200 597,742 624,000

Y/Y   -2% 4%

Operating Income 1,826,432       433,936        451,400        489,200    460,100    1,834,636      1,958,000     

% of revenue 29.0% 30.7% 30.7% 31.3% 30.5% 30.8% 31.7%

Y/Y  2% 19% 4% 45% 0% 7%

Depreciation & Amortization 653,475 120,058 120,000 120,000 120,000 480,058 480,100

EBITDA 2,256,622       552,481        571,400        609,200    580,100    2,313,181      2,438,100     

EBITDA margin 35.8% 39.1% 38.9% 39.0% 38.5% 38.9% 39.4%

EBITDA/Service revenue margin 40.5% 42.6% 42.3% 42.4% 42.1% 42.3% 43.2%

Y/Y  3% 7% -2% 4% 3% 5%

Financial expense (income), net 184,174            25,963            29,700            30,100        32,600        118,363          135,000         

Income before taxes 1,642,258 407,973 421,700 459,100 427,500 1,716,273 1,823,000

Tax on income 444,528 111,530 110,900 119,400 112,900 454,730 455,800

% of pre tax income 27% 27% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25%

Accounting principles changes

Net Income 1,197,730       296,443        310,800        339,700    314,600    1,261,543      1,367,200     

% of revenue 19% 21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 22%

Y/Y  5% 8%

EPS 7.06                1.92              2.01              2.20          2.03          8.16              8.76             

Q/Q 12% 5% 9% -8%

Y/Y  3% 28% 15% 18% 16% 7%

Shares Out 156,520            154,170          154,500          154,700      155,200      154,643          156,000         

Y/Y -0.8% -1.2%

 

EBITDA 2,256,622       552,481        571,400        609,200    580,100    2,313,181      2,438,100     

CapEx 522,130            199,648          125,000          133,000      128,000      585,648          606,000         

Capex  as % of revenue 8.3% 14.1% 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 9.8% 9.8%

Less(Plus):  Change in working capital -330,504           -230,756         2,300             3,700         -2,200        -226,956         11,500           

% of revenue change  4% 4% 4%  0                   

Less (Plus) Tax 444,528 111,530          110,900          119,400      112,900      454,730 455,800

Nominal Free Cash Flow 1,645,732       472,059        333,200        353,100    341,400    1,499,759      1,364,800     

Proforma numbers. Note that Partner switched reporting from US GAAP to IFRS 1Q09.

Source: RBC Capital Markets, Company reports.
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Required Disclosures

Conflicts Disclosures

The analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report received compensation that is based upon various factors, including total
revenues of the member companies of RBC Capital Markets and its affiliates, a portion of which are or have been generated by
investment banking activities of the member companies of RBC Capital Markets and its affiliates.

RBC Capital Markets Corp. makes a market in the securities of Partner Communications Company Ltd. and may act as principal with
regard to sales or purchases of this security.

The author is employed by RBC Capital Markets Corp., a securities broker-dealer with principal offices located in New York, USA.

Explanation of RBC Capital Markets Equity Rating System

An analyst's 'sector' is the universe of companies for which the analyst provides research coverage. Accordingly, the rating assigned to
a particular stock represents solely the analyst's view of how that stock will perform over the next 12 months relative to the analyst's
sector average.
Ratings
Top Pick (TP): Represents best in Outperform category; analyst's best ideas; expected to significantly outperform the sector over 12
months; provides best risk-reward ratio; approximately 10% of analyst's recommendations.
Outperform (O): Expected to materially outperform sector average over 12 months.
Sector Perform (SP): Returns expected to be in line with sector average over 12 months.
Underperform (U): Returns expected to be materially below sector average over 12 months.
Risk Qualifiers (any of the following criteria may be present):
Average Risk (Avg): Volatility and risk expected to be comparable to sector; average revenue and earnings predictability; no
significant cash flow/financing concerns over coming 12-24 months; fairly liquid.
Above Average Risk (AA): Volatility and risk expected to be above sector; below average revenue and earnings predictability; may
not be suitable for a significant class of individual equity investors; may have negative cash flow; low market cap or float.
Speculative (Spec): Risk consistent with venture capital; low public float; potential balance sheet concerns; risk of being delisted.

Distribution of Ratings

Distribution of Ratings
RBC Capital Markets, Equity Research

Investment Banking
Serv./Past 12 Mos.

Rating Count Percent Count Percent

BUY[TP/O] 494 44.20 109 22.06
HOLD[SP] 536 48.00 80 14.93
SELL[U] 87 7.80 5 5.75
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abbreviation 'RL On' means the date a security was placed on a Recommended List. The abbreviation 'RL Off' means the date a
security was removed from a Recommended List.

Conflicts Policy

RBC Capital Markets Policy for Managing Conflicts of Interest in Relation to Investment Research is available from us on request. To
access our current policy, clients should refer to
http://www.rbccm.com/cm/file/0,,63022,00.pdf
or send a request to RBC CM Research Publishing, P.O. Box 50, 200 Bay Street, Royal Bank Plaza, 29th Floor, South Tower,
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2W7. We reserve the right to amend or supplement this policy at any time.

Dissemination of Research and Short-Term Trading Calls

RBC Capital Markets endeavours to make all reasonable efforts to provide research simultaneously to all eligible clients, having
regard to local time zones in overseas jurisdictions. RBC Capital Markets' research is posted to our proprietary websites to ensure
eligible clients receive coverage initiations and changes in rating, targets and opinions in a timely manner. Additional distribution may
be done by the sales personnel via email, fax or regular mail. Clients may also receive our research via third party vendors. Please
contact your investment advisor or institutional salesperson for more information regarding RBC Capital Markets research.
RBC Capital Markets also provides eligible clients with access to a database which may contain Short-Term trading calls on certain of
the subject companies for which it currently provides equity research coverage. The database may be accessed via the following
hyperlink https://www2.rbccm.com/cmonline/index.html. The information regarding Short-Term trading calls accessible through the
database does not constitute a research report. These Short-Term trading calls are not formal ratings and reflect the research analyst's
views with respect to market and trading events in the coming days or weeks and, as such, may differ from the price targets and
recommendations in our published research reports reflecting the research analyst's views of the longer-term (one year) prospects of
the subject company. Thus, it is possible that a subject company's common equity that is considered a long-term 'sector perform' or
even an 'underperform' might be a Short-Term buying opportunity as a result of temporary selling pressure in the market; conversely, a
subject company's common equity rated a long-term 'outperform' could be considered susceptible to a Short-Term downward price
correction.

Analyst Certification

All of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the responsible analyst(s) about any and all of the
subject securities or issuers. No part of the compensation of the responsible analyst(s) named herein is, or will be, directly or
indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the responsible analyst(s) in this report.

Disclaimer

RBC Capital Markets is the business name used by certain subsidiaries of Royal Bank of Canada, including RBC Dominion Securities Inc., RBC Capital Markets
Corporation, Royal Bank of Canada Europe Limited and Royal Bank of Canada - Sydney Branch. The information contained in this report has been compiled by RBC
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